



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KEVIN MILLER,)
)
Defendant Below-)
Appellant,) No. 37, 2021
)
) ON APPEAL FROM
v.) THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
) STATE OF DELAWARE
) ID No. 1611008842A&B
STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Plaintiff Below-)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

COLLINS & ASSOCIATES

Patrick J. Collins, ID No. 4692
8 East 13th Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-4600

Attorney for Appellant

Dated: July 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
<i>The initial investigation</i>	6
<i>Key trial witnesses</i>	7
Krystal Bivings.....	8
James “Bocker” Watson.....	8
Michael Mude.....	11
Warner “Gene” Wheeler	13
Forfeiture by wrongdoing argument as to Tony Pruitt	16
Tony Pruitt’s statement	18
Prison phone call, affidavits, and alibis	19
Mr. Miller’s decision not to testify	23
Detective Shahan.....	26
Defense Witness Dashanna Jones	27
Defense Witness Rose Miller	27
Judgment of Acquittal as to Tampering with a Witness	28
Prosecutor argues multiple alibis in closing.....	29

<i>Verdict and motion for a new trial</i>	30
ARGUMENT	31
I. THE STATE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY INTRODUCING FALSE CONTRADICTORY ALIBI EVIDENCE, RESULTING IN A DEPRIVATION OF MR. MILLER'S SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS	31
A. Question Presented	31
B. Standard and Scope of Review	32
C. Merits of Argument	33
<i>Evidence of Mr. Miller being a suspect in a second murder permeated the trial.....</i>	33
<i>Mr. Miller's fundamental rights were violated</i>	38
<i>The repetitive nature of the errors require reversal under the Hunter standard</i>	39
II. THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN ADMITTING TONY PRUITT'S PRIOR STATEMENT TO POLICE ON THE BASIS OF FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING	41
A. Question Presented	41
B. Standard and Scope of Review	41
C. Merits of Argument	42
<i>Applicable legal precepts</i>	42
<i>Given the lack of evidence that Mr. Miller procured the absence of Pruitt, the Superior Court misapplied the law.....</i>	43
<i>The admission of Pruitt's statement violated Mr. Miller's right to confrontation and produced injustice</i>	45

CONCLUSION.....47

EXHIBIT A: Sentence Order, January 8, 2021

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Baker v. State</i> , 906 A.2d 139 (Del. 2006)	32
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	42
<i>Charbonneau v. State</i> , 904 A.2d 295 (Del. 2006)	41
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	42
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002)	5, 32, 39, 40
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 878 A.2d 422 (Del. 2005)	41
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 940 A.2d 1 (Del. 2007)	36
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 154 A.3d 1130 (Del. 2017)	41, 42
<i>Spence v. State</i> , 129 A.3d 212 (Del. 2015)	31, 32
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2020 WL 4355557 (Del. Super. July 30, 2020)	3, 30, 44
<i>U.S. v. Mastrangelo</i> , 693 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1982)	44, 45
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986)	5, 32, 39, 40
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 131 A.3d 310 (Del. 2016)	41

Rules

D.R.E. 611(b)	36
D.R.E. 804(b)(6)	5, 42
Supr. Ct. R. 8	31
